

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GUY BOYD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NOT AN LLC d/b/a JSD SUPPLY,
Defendant-Appellant,

And KYLE THUEME,
Defendant.

Court of Appeals No. _____

Lower Court Case No. 2024-000304-NP

22nd Circuit Court Washtenaw County

<p>CIVIL-CRIMINAL LITIGATION CLINIC By: David Santacroce (P61367) Attorney for Plaintiff 863 Legal Research Building 801 Monroe Street Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215 (734) 763-4319</p>	<p>PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C. By: Kerry L. Morgan (P32645) And Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556) Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Not an LLC d/b/ JSD Supply, Only 2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200 Wyandotte, MI 48192 (734) 281-7100 kmorgan@pck-law.com rpentiuk@pck-law.com</p>
<p>BLOCH & WHITE LLP Len H. Kamdang Counsel for Plaintiff – Pro Hac Vice 152 West 57th Street New York, NY 10019 (212) 702-8670 (Main) (646) 780-8052 (Direct) lkamdang@blochwhite.com</p>	<p>The Law Firm of William Amadeo William Amadeo (P76194) Attorney for Defendant Kyle Thueme 3913 Jackson Road Ann Arbor, MI 48103 (609) 816-9438</p>

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, JSD SUPPLY'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Respectfully submitted by:
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
Kerry L. Morgan (P32645)
And: Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant JSD Supply
2915 Biddle Ave., Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/6/2024 7:22:41 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NOS.
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
Standard of Review.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
I. The Trial Court Erred By Ignoring Published, Binding Authority	4
II. The Trial Court Erred by Imposing a Duty of Care Despite the Absence of Any Relationship Between JSD and Boyd	9
III. The Trial Court Erred Imposing a Duty of Care Despite The Lack of Any Statute Defining a Class of Persons Who Are Prohibited From Purchasing the Kits.....	13
IV. The Trial Court Erred By Allowing Boyd to Proceed On a Negligent Entrustment Theory Because JSD Did Not Market Its Products “Directly to Children”, JSD Did Not Sell Thueme a “Firearm” and JSD Did Not Violate Any State or Federal Statutes.....	14
V. The Trial Court Erred By Improperly Applying a “Willful Blindness” Standard to Plaintiff’s Negligent Entrustment Claim	16
VI. The Trial Court Erred By Holding That Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleged JSD Proximately Caused Thueme to Shoot Plaintiff In the Face Merely By Advertising Its Products to the General Public.....	18
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bennet v Cincinnati Checker Cab Co</i> , 353 F Supp. 1206 (ED Ky, 1973).....	8
<i>See Black v Shafer</i> , 499 Mich 950 (2016).....	22
<i>Buczowski v McKay</i> , 441 Mich 96 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Buschlen v Ford Motor Co (On Remand)</i> , 121 Mich App 113, 117; 328 NW2d 592 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>City of Philadelphia v Beretta USA Corp</i> , 277 F3d 415 at 419 (3 rd Cir, 2002)	22
<i>Dyer v Trachtman</i> , 470 Mich 45, 49; 679 NW2d 311 (2004)	9
<i>Forni v Sturm, Ruger, et al</i> , slip op No. 132994-94 (S. Ct. NY County, NY, 8/2/95).....	8
<i>Hill</i> , 492 Mich at 661	9
<i>Holton v A+ Ins Assocs</i> , 255 Mich App 318, 326; 661 NW2d 248 (2003)	23
<i>In re Certified Question</i> , 479 Mich 498, 505-506; 740 NW2d 206 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>King v R G Industries, Inc</i> , 182 Mich. App. 343; 451 N.W.2d 874 (1990).....	8
<i>Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition Co</i> , 489 Mich 157, 162; 809 NW2d 553 (2011).....	9
<i>Lowy v Daniel Defense, LLC</i> , US District Court, ED VA, Docket No. 1:23-cv-1338, decided July 24, 2024.....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 119; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	3
<i>Martin v Ledingham</i> , 282 Mich App 158, 161; 774 NW2d 328 (2009), rev'd on other grounds 488 Mich 987; 791 N.W.2d 122 (2010).....	23
<i>Moning v Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich 425 (1977).....	iii, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Patterson v Kleiman</i> , 447 Mich 429, 432; 526 NW2d 879 (1994).....	3
<i>Raines v Colt Industries, Inc</i> , 757 F Supp 819 (ED Mich, 1991).....	8
<i>Ray v Swager</i> , 501 Mich 52, 63; 903 NW2d 366 (2017).....	19

Resteiner v Strum, Ruger & Co, 223 Mich App 374; 566 NW2d 53 (1997).....7, 8, 9

Scott v Harper Recreation, Inc, 444 Mich 441; 506 NW2d 857 (1993)8

Spiek v Dep't of Transportation,
456 Mich 331, 337; 572 NW2d 201 (1998).....3, 19

Tebo v Havlik, 418 Mich 350, 379; 343 NW2d 181 (1984)13

Valcaniant v Detroit Edison Co, 470 Mich 82, 86; 679 NW2d 689 (2004).....9, 10, 12, 14, 16

Williams v Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc, 429 Mich. 495; 418 NW2d 381 (1988)8

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §§922(a), 9231

COURT RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20

MCR 2.114(D)(2)8

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... iii,3, 7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23

MCR 7.205(A) iii

MCR 7.205(A)(1)(b)..... iii

MCR 7.205(B)(1)..... iii

MCR 7.215(C)18, 23
